Revenues(4) were down by 5.7% compared to 2015, to EUR 2,972 million. Net
interest income(4) was down by 7.1% due to the persistently low interest rate
environment and the residual effect of the repositioning, fi nalised in 2016,
on the better corporate clients. Fees(4) were down by -2.9% with a decrease
in fi nancial fees due to the unfavourable market context.

Operating expenses(4), at EUR 1,885 million, were down by 0.9%. Excluding
the impact of non-recurring items(5), they were down by 1.7% thanks to
the effect of cost reduction measures.

Gross operating income(4) thus totalled EUR 1,086 million, down by 12.9%
compared to last year.

The cost of risk(4), at 124 basis points of outstanding customer loans, was
down by EUR 289 million compared to 2015 with a gradual improvement
of the quality of the loan portfolio.

Thus, after allocating one-third of Italian Private Banking’s net income
to the Wealth Management business (International Financial Services
division), BNL bc posted EUR 90 million of pre-tax income, a strong
improvement compared to 2015 (+EUR 134 million).

1092016 Registration  document and annual fi nancial report  - BNP PARIBAS

32016 REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

3

Core business results

BELGIAN RETAIL BANKING (BRB)

In millions of euros 2016 2015 2016/2015

Revenues 3,661 3,552 +3.1%

Operating Expenses and Dep. (2,582) (2,462) +4.9%

Gross Operating Income 1,079 1,090 -1.0%

Cost of Risk (98) (85) +15.1%

Operating Income 981 1,005 -2.4%

Non Operating Items 6 (9) n.s.

Pre-Tax Income 987 996 -0.9%

Income Attributable to Wealth and Asset Management (69) (68) +1.1%

Pre-Tax Income of Belgian Retail Banking 918 928 -1.1%

Cost/Income 70.5% 69.3% +1.2 pt

Allocated Equity (€bn) 4.7 4.5 +6.2%

Including 100% of Belgian Private Banking for the Revenues to Pre-tax income line items.

For the whole of 2016, BRB reported sustained business activity. Loans
were up by 4.7% compared to 2015 with growth in loans to individual
customers (in particular mortgages) and to SMEs. For their part, deposits
rose by 5.8% thanks in particular to strong growth in current accounts.
The business continued to develop digital banking with new features of
the Easy Banking app and Easy Banking Web which now have 1 million
and 2.4 million users respectively. The business unit also implemented
new customer journeys with the Home on the Spot app which allows